of the provisions of these regulations, or of the applicable 
provisions of Regulations (EC) 1234 of 2007 and 1182 of 
2007 shall be guilty of an offence against the Act and shall be 
liable to an administrative fine, which shall be imposed by the 
Director, of not less than one thousand five hundred (1500) 
euro but not exceeding two thousand and three hundred 
and twenty-nine euro and thirty-seven cents (2,329.37) for 
each offence, and to an additional fine of one hundred and 
fifty (150) euro for each day during which the said failure to 
comply or contravention exists.

Amends regulation 
13 of the principal 
regulations.

Substitutes regulation 
17 of the principal